4600 Silicon Drive   |   Durham, NC 27703   |   www.wolfspeed.comRev. 11, 2018-08-08
All published data at TCASE = 25°C unless otherwise indicated
 ESD: Electrostatic discharge sensitive device—observe handling precautions!
PTFA220121M
a220121m-v4_p10a-2.indd
RF Characteristics
Two-tone Measurements (not subject to production test – verified by design / characterization in Wolfspeed test fixture)
VDD = 28 V, IDQ = 150 mA, POUT = 12 W PEP, ƒ = 877 MHz, tone spacing = 1 MHz

S4
S3
S5
DUT
a 2 2 0 1 2 1 m - v 4 _ C D _ 8 7 7 M H z _ 0 1 - 0 7 - 2 0 1 0
not re
commended fo
r n
ew design
4600 Silicon Drive   |   Durham, NC 27703   |   www.wolfspeed.comRev. 11, 2018-08-08
10PTFA220121M
Reference Circuit, 877 MHz (cont.)
Components Information
Component  Description Manufacturer P/N
Input
C101 Chip capacitor, 68 pF ATC ATC100A680JW150X
C102 Chip capacitor, 20 pF ATC ATC100A200JW150X
C103 Chip capacitor, 10 pF ATC ATC100A100JW150X
C104 Chip capacitor, 16 pF ATC ATC100A160JW150X
C801, C802, C803 Chip capacitor, 1000 pF Panasonic Electronic Components ECJ-1VB1H102K
L1 Inductor, 22 nH Coilcraft 0805HT-22NX_BG
R101 Resistor, 1.3 W Panasonic Electronic Components ERJ-8GEYJ1R3V
R102, R805 Resistor, 10 W Panasonic Electronic Components ERJ-8GEYJ100V
R801 Resistor, 1200 W Panasonic Electronic Components ERJ-8GEYJ122V
R802 Resistor, 1300 W Panasonic Electronic Components ERJ-8GEYJ132V
R803 Resistor, 510 W Panasonic Electronic Components ERJ-8GEYJ511V
R804 Resistor, 2000 W Panasonic Electronic Components ERJ-8GEYJ202V
S2 EMI Suppression Capacitor Murata NFM18PS105R0J3D
S3 Potentiometer, 2k W Bourns Inc.  3224W-1-202E
S4 Transistor Fairchild Semiconductor BCP56
S5 Voltage regulator Fairchildl Semiconductor LM7805
Output
C201 Chip capacitor, 2.2 µF TDK Corporation C4532X7R1H225M160KA
C202, C204 Chip capacitor, 68 pF ATC ATC100A680JW150X
C203 Chip capacitor, 3.6 pF ATC ATC100A3R6CW150X
C205 Chip capacitor, 8.2 pF ATC ATC100A8R2CW150X
L2 Inductor, 2.7 nH Coilcraft 0402CS-2N7X_BG
R201 Resistor, 0.0 W Panasonic Electronic Components ERJ-8GEY0R00V
not re
commended fo

DUT
S3
S4S5
C207
Reference circuit assembly diagram (not to scale)
not re
commended fo
r n
ew design
4600 Silicon Drive   |   Durham, NC 27703   |   www.wolfspeed.comRev. 11, 2018-08-08
19PTFA220121M
Reference Circuit, 2140 MHz (cont.)
Components Information
Component  Description Manufacturer P/N
Input
C101, C102, C106, C107 Chip capacitor, 6.2 pF ATC ATC100A6R2CW150X
C103, C105 Chip capacitor, 3.6 pF ATC ATC100A3R6CW150X
C104 Chip capacitor, 12 pF ATC ATC100A120JW150X
C801, C802, C803 Chip capacitor, 1000 pF Panasonic Electronic Components ECJ-1VB1H102K
L1 Inductor, 22 nH Coilcraft 0805HT-22NX_BG
R101, R805 Resistor, 10 W Panasonic Electronic Components ERJ-8GEYJ100V
R801 Resistor, 1200 W Panasonic Electronic Components ERJ-8GEYJ122V
R802 Resistor, 1300 W Panasonic Electronic Components ERJ-8GEYJ132V
R803 Resistor, 510 W Panasonic Electronic Components ERJ-8GEYJ511V
R804 Resistor, 2000 W Panasonic Electronic Components ERJ-8GEYJ202V
S2 EMI Suppression Capacitor Murata NFM18PS105R0J3D
S3 Potentiometer, 2k W Bourns Inc.  3224W-1-202E
S4 Transistor Fairchild Semiconductor BCP56
S5 Voltage regulator Fairchild Semiconductor LM7805
Output
C201 Chip capacitor, 1.7 pF ATC ATC100A1R7CW150X
C202, C203, C206 Chip capacitor, 2.7 pF ATC ATC100A2R7CW150X
C204 Chip capacitor, 2.2 µF TDK Corporation C4532X7R1H225M160KA
C205 Chip capacitor, 0.1 µF Panasonic Electronic Components ECJ-3VB1H104K
C207, C208 Chip capacitor, 12 pF ATC ATC100A120JW150X
R201 Resistor, 0.0 W Panasonic Electronic Components ERJ-8GEY0R00V